

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No.64

20th November 1989

Nauru

G.N.No. 395/1989.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

CABINET APPOINTMENT UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE VINSON DETENAMO, M.P. BEING THE MINISTER FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE FROM THE REPUBLIC OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT KENAS AROI, M.P.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE.

(KENAS AROI) CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET

Nauru

· _ _ _ ,

G.N.No. 396/1989.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT, UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, KENAS AROI, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, SET OUT BELOW, THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTERS OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

MINISTER FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE PRESIDENT, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER.

MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND EDUCATION THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER.

THE ASSIGNMENT OF BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT ABOVE (IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE SAID MINISTERS. THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE DURING THE ABSENCE FROM THE REPUBLIC OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT KENAS AROI, M.P.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE.

KENAS AROI, CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET 20th November 1989

Nauru

G.N.No. 397/1989.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY TO REVIEW THE STRUCTURE OF PUBLIC SERVICE SALARIES

IT IS NOTIFIED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION THAT THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY TO REVIEW THE STRUCTURE OF PUBLIC SERVICE SALARIES (SOLE COMMISSIONER, MR.KEN WALKER) WILL CONDUCT PUBLIC HEARINGS TO RECEIVE SUBMISSIONS. THE PUBLIC HEARING OF THE COMMISSION WILL BE HELD AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM (GOVT. OFFICES IN NPC CAMPUS, AIWO DISTRICT) WITH THE FIRST SESSION BEING HELD BETWEEN 9.30 AM AND 12.00 NOON ON THURSDAY 30TH NOVEMBER 1989. SUBSEQUENT SESSIONS WILL, IF NECESSARY, BE HELD BETWEEN 2.00 P.M. AND 4.00 PM THURSDAY THE 30TH NOVEMBER 1989, BETWEEN 9.30 AM AND 12.00 NOON ON FRIDAY 1ST DECEMBER 1989 AND BETWEEN 2.00 PM AND 4.00 PM ON FRIDAY 1ST DECEMBER 1989.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO MAKE SUBMISSIONS ON THEIR VIEWS TO THE COMMISSION. SUCH SUBMISSIONS MAY BE ORAL AND/OR IN WRITING.

ANY PERSON WISHING TO MAKE A SUBMISSION SHOULD COMMUNICATE WITH MR. D.N.SHARMA, SECRETARY TO THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY, CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OFFICES TO REACH HIM BEFORE 4.00 PM ON FRIDAY 24TH NOVEMBER 1989. COPIES OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FURTHER INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE SECRETARY TO THE COMMISSION AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

DATED THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 1989.

D.N. SHARMA SECRETARY COMMISSION OF INQUIRY TO REVIEW THE STRUCTURE OF PUBLIC SERVICE SALARIES.